| RNI No. KAP | RBIL/2001/47147 | |
|-------------|---|--------------------|
| | 2888 | |
| | | 0 |
| | | |
| | | S, |
| 0 | | J |
| | ಅಧಿಕೃತವಾಗಿ ಪ್ರಕಟಿಸಲಾದುದು | |
| | ಐಶೇಫ ರಾಜ್ಯ ಪತ್ರಿಕೆ | 1.2 |
| ಭಾರ-IVA | ೊರಗೂರು ಉರವಾರ ಏಫಿಲ್ ೨೬, ೨೦೧೭ (ವೈಶಾಖ ೬, ಶಕ ವರ್ಷ ೧೯೩೯) | ನಂ. ೪೦೬ No. 406 |
| Part-IVA | Bengaluru, Wednesday, April 26, 2017 (Vyshaka 6, Shaka Varsha 1939) | No. 406 |
| / | Totanta Tamate Intered | |

ಸಂಸದೀಯ ವ್ಯವಹಾರಗಳ ಸಚಿವಾಲಯ

ಅಧಿಸೂಚನೆ

ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: ಸಂವ್ಯಶಾಇ 44 ಶಾಸನ 2015, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ದಿನಾಂಕ: 26.04.2017.

The Prohibition of Child Marriage (Karnataka Amendment) Bill, 2016- ಇದಕ್ಕೆ 2017ರ ಏಪ್ರಿಲ್ ಮಾಹೆಯ ಇಪ್ಪತ್ತನೇ ದಿನಾಂಕದಂದು ಘನತೆವೆತ್ತ ರಾಷ್ಟ್ರಪತಿಗಳ ಒಪ್ಪಿಗೆ ದೊರೆತಿದ್ದು, ಸಾಮಾನ್ಯ ತಿಳುವಳಿಕೆಗಾಗಿ ಇದನ್ನು 2017ರ ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ಅಧಿನಿಯಮ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: 26 ಎಂಬುದಾಗಿ ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ರಾಜ್ಯ ಪತ್ರದಲ್ಲಿ ಪ್ರಕಟಿಸಬೇಕೆಂದು ಆದೇಶಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ.

KARNATAKA ACT NO. 26 OF 2017

(First Published in the Karnataka Gazette Extra-ordinary on the twenty sixth day of April, 2017)

THE PROHIBITION OF CHILD MARRIAGE (KARNATAKA AMENDMENT) ACT, 2016 (Received the assent of the President on the twentieth day of April, 2017)

An Act to amend the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act, 2006 in its application to the State of Karnataka.

Whereas, it is expedient to amend the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act, 2006 (Central Act 6 of 2007), in its application to State of Karnataka, for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

Be it enacted by the Karnataka State Legislature in the sixty-seventh year of the Republic of India, as follows:-

1. Short title and commencement.- (1) This Act may be called the Prohibition of Child Marriage (Karnataka Amendment) Act, 2016.

(2) It shall come into force on such a date as the State Government may, by notification in the official Gazette, appoint.

2. Substitution of section 3.- In the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act, 2006 (Central Act 6 of 2007) (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), In section 3, after sub-section (1) the following shall be inserted, namely:-

"(1A) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section(1) every child marriage solemnized on or after the date of coming into force of the Prohibition of Child Marriage (Karnataka Amendment) Act, 2016 shall be void abinitio". **3. Amendment of section 9.-** In section 9 of the principal Act, for the words "be punishable with rigorous imprisonment which may extend to two years", the words "be punishable with rigorous imprisonment of not less one year which may extend up to two years" shall be substituted.

2

4. Amendment of section 10.- In section 10 of the principal Act, for the words "be punishable with rigorous imprisonment which may extend to two years", the words "be punishable with rigorous imprisonment of not less than one year which may extend up to two years" shall be substituted.

5. Amendment of section 11.- In section 11 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1),-

(a) for the words "be punishable with rigorous imprisonment which may extend to two years", the words "be punishable with a rigorous imprisonment of not less than one year which may extend up to two years" shall be substituted.

(b) proviso shall be omitted.

6. Amendment of section 13.- In section 13 of the principal Act, in sub-section (10),-

(a) for the words "of either description for a term which may extend to two years", the words "with a minimum term of one year, which may extend up to two years" shall be substituted.

(b) proviso shall be omitted.

7. Insertion of new section 15A.- In the principal Act, after section 15, the following shall be inserted, namely:-

"15A. Police Officer to take cognizance of an offence suo-motto.- Every Police Officer shall take cognizance of an offence committed in his jurisdiction under this Act, suo motto."

By Order and in the name of the Governor of Karnataka

K. DWARAKANATH BABU

Secretary to Government Department of Parliamentary Affairs